
 
 

26 September 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

4 October 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote via Zoom 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Russ Cochran, Sally Smith (Chair) and 
Samuel Theodoridi 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.  
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises licence  (Pages 3 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3. 

  
4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a variation to a premises licence  

(Pages 55 - 126) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 4 
 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee B

Sub-Committee

04 October 2022

Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence

'The Gin Tub'
10 High Street, Worthing, BN11 1NU

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and determine the
application made on behalf of :

Brighton Bars Ltd.

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated
entertainment and the sale of late night refreshment.

2.        Reasons for Hearing

2.1      The application has been the subject of formal representation by a responsible authority
and 6 members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine.

3.         Background

3.1      An application was made on behalf of Brighton Bars Ltd. to the Licensing Authority,
Worthing Borough Council, on 11 August 2022 for the grant of a new premises licence.

3.2      The application was made after the applicant secured the use of part of an established
licensed premises.

3.3      The premises at 10 High Street has been a licensed premises for many years and
traded under a premises licence  This licence covered the main cocktail

3

Agenda Item 3



bar known as ‘Ten Cocktail Bar’ and a smaller adjoining unit known as the ‘Craft
Alehouse’

3.4      In May 2022 the premises was acquired by a new operator Saints & Sinners Bar & Club
Ltd. who transferred the licence into their name and are intending to operate the cocktail
bar under the name ‘Saints & Sinners Bar’ and are investing in a full refurbishment of
the premises.

3.5       As part of their business model the ‘ale house’ is being let out to another independent
operator, Brighton Bars Ltd., to be run as a completely separate business. As an
independent company, rather than run the new business under the existing licence held
by Saints & Sinners Bar & Club Ltd., Brighton Bars Ltd. considers it prudent and good
practice to hold their own premises licence for the new separate bar they are in the
process of opening. Hence this application.

3.6      10 High Street is an old church building that was converted into a public house over 30
years ago. Situated on the eastern side of High Street it comprises two separate but
adjoining 2 floor units.

3.7      The road is a busy mainly commercial street running from Little High Street to the
Steyne and is designated as part of the A259. There are now some residential dwellings
and accommodation in what was formerly an office block next door to the premises and
there are residential dwellings above some of the neighbouring shops and behind the
building in Elm Road.

3.8      High Street contains a large multi storey car park which is situated directly opposite the
licensed premises which is part of the Guildbourne shopping centre. There are a number
of bars and restaurants in the vicinity.

3.4       Attached to the report are:
● A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the site (Appendix B)
● A copy of the application (Appendix C)
● The representations made by the Responsible Authority (Appendix D)
● The representations received from the public (Appendix E)
● Details of the mediation conducted (Appendix F)

4. The Application

4.1      The Application is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the application is
seeking authorisation for:

The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, the provision of late night
refreshment and the provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live & recorded
music.
● Sale of alcohol:

○ 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Wednesday
○ 11:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Sunday

4



● Late Night Refreshment:
○ 23:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Wednesday
○ 23:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Sunday

● Live Music:
○ 18:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Monday - Sunday incl.

● Recorded Music:
○ 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Wednesday
○ 11:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Sunday

● Opening to the Public:
○ 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Wednesday
○ 11:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Sunday

4.2 As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to address
the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted.

4.3 The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) is Miss Francesca Green who has a
Personal Licence issued by Brighton & Hove City Council.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2      In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course the
Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph numbers
in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder.  A
high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed
premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is
under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applicati
[...]
remises and shall
include the point of sale and the area where the alcohol is displayed, as a minimum.
The recommended forms of ID that will be accepted are passports, driving licences
with a photograph or Citizen Card or validated proof of age cards bearing the “PASS”
mark hologram.

● Any person under the age of 18 years must be accompanied by a responsible person
aged 18 or over.

● Persons under 18 years of age shall not be permitted on the premises after 21:00
hours.

10



As a result Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections.

8.3      As a result of the conditions the applicant has agreed with Sussex Police Worthing
Pubwatch have had their concerns addressed and consequently withdrawn their
representation.

8.4      No information regarding any mediation between the applicant and other parties has
been provided to date. Members will be informed if there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives.
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able to
refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and those
proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are
available to the Sub-Committee:

● Grant the licence, as requested,
● Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate to the

promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

● Reject the whole or part 
[...]
hese licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00 
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 190.00

DECLARATION
1

35



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the 
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name

* Capacity

* Date

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/worthing/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

36



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number THEGINTUB

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

37



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
West Sussex Division 

Neighbourhood Licensing Team 
 

Sussex Police, Neighbourhood Licensing Team 

Centenary House, Durrington Lane, Worthing, 

West Sussex. BN13 2PQ 

Telephone: 01273 404030 

 

24th August 2022 
 
 

RE: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003  FOR THE GIN TUB, 10 HIGH STREET, WORTHING, BN11 1NU. 

 
 

 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant of the 
above application on the grounds of the licensing objective(s) of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
The application is for a Cocktail bar with in the town center of Worthing to provide on sales only. The 
application is for the provisions of live music, Recorded music, late night refreshments and the supply of 
alcohol on the Premises. 
[...]
locally contributing to the local economy, culture and tourist offer
in Worthing. I am extremely concerned about how the increased disturbance will affect my mental health and ability to
work.  In addition to the noise disturbance there is often urine, blood, broken glass or vomit in front of my front door
after the nightclub is open.

The area adjacent and behind this business is fundamentally a residential area so I feel very strongly that the
detrimental effect on quality of life for local residents should be understood when considering this application.

As per the council's policy I am giving my personal details as requested below:

48



Draft conditions The Gin Tub, 10 High Street, Worthing, BN11 1NU.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder: 

1. Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with 
Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System 
(PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the 
premises internally and externally to cover all public areas, including the entrance to 
the premises. The system shall be on and recording at all times the premises licence 
is in operation. 
 

 The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to 
work in all lighting levels inside the premises at all times.  

 
 CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days. 

 
 The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical 

assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the 
prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime. 

 
 The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times 

will be checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. 
 

 Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises 
will ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and 
will be able to download selected footage onto a disk (or other electronic 
portable device acceptable to 
[...]
Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation and if agreement cannot be
reached then the application is referred to a Licensing & Control Sub-Committee to consider at
hearing. Your representation has been forwarded to the applicant and you may be contacted directly
to discuss your concerns.
 
I have scheduled a hearing to consider the application for Tuesday 4 October 2022 at 18:30hrs.
The hearing, if required, will be held online via Zoom and details to join the meeting will be
forwarded in due course.
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing & Control Sub-Committee that will determine the
application can only consider matters that relate to the licensable activities proposed by this
application and consider if the licensable activities carried out in the way proposed would undermine
the Licensing Objectives. These being: 

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder
Public Safety
The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Harm to Children

The Sub-Committee cannot consider, under the Licensing Act, issues such as public amenity,
congestion, parking, road safety, need or demand or even, as in this case, that the area is
predominantly residential. Whilst such representations highlight serious concerns these are planning
matters that have been considered by the Planning Committee and a Licensing Committee cannot
consider. 
 52



As I have stated, mediation is encouraged and I am aware that the applicant and Sussex Police have
mediated successfully. As a result a comprehensive set of conditions have been agreed and would
become enforceable conditions of any licence granted and added to those already volunteered by the
applicant in the application. Consequently, Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections to a licence
being granted subject to the conditions being imposed on any licence granted and I enclose a copy
of them.
 
In case further mediation with those making representation is unsuccessful or considered impractical
a hearing has been scheduled and you will find attached the formal hearing notice relating to the
Sub-Committee hearing that may sit to consider the above application. 
 
At any hearing all written representations are considered and the applicant and those that have
made representation, and expressed their intention in advance, are given an opportunity to address
members if they wish. Having registered to address the committee you will be able to highlight any
relevant points you have made in your written representation but will not be able to introduce any
new arguments or evidence.
 
If you would like to attend please forward your name & email address at least 5 days prior to the
hearing and the Zoom log on details will be forwarded to you. If you would like to address the
committee you must register your intention 5 working days prior to the hearing
at: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
The Committee papers relating to this application will be published 5 working days prior to the
hearing on the A&W Councils' website at: 
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=171 
 
If you have any queries regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact the licensing unit
at: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
The formal hearing notice is attached.

 

Regards

 

   

 
 
This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the persons addressed. If it has come to
you in error please send it back to us, and immediately and permanently delete it. Do not use, copy or disclose the
information contained in this message or in any attachment.  Whilst every care has been taken to check this e-mail
for viruses, it is your responsibility to carry out checks upon receipt.
 

--  

53



54



Licensing & Control Committee B
Sub-Committee

Date of Hearing: 4 October 2022
Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence

Karma on the Beach
40 Marine Parade, Worthing, BN11 1OG

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” considers and
determines the application made by:

Karma Express Ltd.

for a Variation to Premises Licence LN/100001360 which authorises the sale of
Alcohol & Provision of Regulated Entertainment at the above bar & kitchen.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and two members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee
to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made on behalf of Karma Express Ltd. to the Licensing Authority,
Worthing Borough Council, on 11 August 2022 for the grant of a variation to its
premises licence.

3.2      Karma on the Beach is a new venue situated in a town centre terrace of residential
and commercial properties in Marine Parade directly opposite the promenade and
beach. The unit was formerly operated as a restaurant and was most recently known
as ‘Boutique Turkish & Mediterranean Restaurant’

55

Agenda Item 4



3.3      It occupies a ground floor unit with front patio and has been operated as a licensed
restaurant since at least 2005 under various names. The terrace contains two other
licensed premises with the nearest ‘The Escape Bar & Grill’ directly next door.

3.4      There are a large number of residential flats in the vicinity, the nearest directly above
Karma on the Beach.

3.5      Karma Express Ltd. has been the licence holder since May 2022 and since the
acquisition the premises have remained closed whilst extensive renovations and
refurbishment has been conducted.

3.6      On acquisition the premises licence was the subject of a variation in May 2022 to
remove a number of ‘restaurant conditions’  to allow the sale of alcohol without the
requirement to consume food, thus allowing it to operate as a bar.

3.7      The current premises licence is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the
current licence authorises:

● Sale of Alcohol:
○ 12:00 hr
[...]
Saturday
● The timings for alcohol off sales and the provision of live music & dancing are

unaffected.

No other changes were proposed by the application.

4.2 There is a comprehensive set of conditions on the licence. The licence holder
considers these to have been successful in promoting all the licensing objectives and
no application is made to amend or remove any of these current conditions.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough
Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of

57



course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to
paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A high
standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to
do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible crime
and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all
applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself, the Guidance
issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.  The Council will give "due regard"
to all possible implications and 
[...]
          (Appendix F)

8.4      The Environmental Protection Team has been seeking proof that the proposed
licensable activities will not adversely affect the residents living in the vicinity and the
appropriate noise surveys and management plans are being sought. No information
regarding the results of this mediation has been provided to date. Members will be
informed if there are any developments.

8.5       Worthing Pubwatch has withdrawn their representation as a result of the conditions
agreed between the applicant and Sussex Police which included a condition
regarding Pubwatch or Business Crime Reduction Partnership membership.

8.6       Mediation between the applicant and the neighbour that made representation is
ongoing but no information regarding the results of this mediation has been provided
to date. Members will be informed if there are any developments.

63



9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing Objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and
those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3      When considering this application for a variation, pursuant to s 35 of the Act the
following options available to the Sub-Committee:

A. To grant the variation, as requested,
B. To grant the variation as requested but with additional conditions appropriate

to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

C. 
[...]
hood Licensing Team 

 

Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
West Sussex Licensing Team 
Centenary House 
Durrington Lane 
Worthing 
West Sussex 
BN13 2PQ 
 

 
 

k 
 
31st August 2022 

Mr Simon Jones 
Licensing Unit 
Adur and Worthing Councils 
Portland House 
Richmond Road 
Worthing 
BN11 1LF 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Jones, 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR KARMA ON THE 
BEACH, 40 MARINE PARADE, WORTHING, BN11 1OG.   UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003.    
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation in respect of 
this variation application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
protection of children from harm. 
 
Historically this premises has been a restaurant with supply of alcohol until midnight and closure 
at 00:30.  This variation application seeks to extend the hours for the supply of alcohol (on 
sales) and late night refreshment until 02:00 on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday with opening 
hours until 02:30.  Although food will be available, the premises can now operate as a café bar. 
Hence it is now necessary to update the licence accordingly to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Following consultation with  for the applicant company, the following new and 
revised conditions have been agreed to promote the licensing objectives: 

98



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
   
Removal of the following existing conditions on the licence (in red): 
 
H. Conditions consistent with the Embedded Restrictions of the Justices’ 
 
‘Restaurant’ Licence (Licensing Act 1964) 
 
Restrictions 
 
The above restrictions do not prohibit during the first thirty minutes after the permitted hours for 
alcohol sales the consumption of alcohol on the premises by persons taking meals there when 
the alcohol was suppli

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

4 October 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sally Smith (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Russ Cochran 
 

Councillor Samuel Theodoridi 
 

  
LCSC/12/22-23   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest / substitutes. 
  
LCSC/13/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/14/22-23   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises licence 

 
The Gin Tub - 10 High Street, Worthing, BN11 1NU 
  
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application before members. Members were advised 
that the application had been the subject of formal representation by one responsible 
authority, Sussex Police and 6 members of the public. The Officer clarified that the Police 
had withdrawn their representation given that the applicant had agreed to additional 
conditions suggested by the Police.  
  
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
There were none. 
  
Representation from a resident 
  
The resident made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 
 
 

• The area behind the application premises was largely residential and quiet.  
• As far as residents were aware all other bars in that vicinity closed at midnight or 

earlier and so the proposed late licence for The Gin Tub would cause significant 



 
2 

additional disruptive noise and antisocial behaviour which could affect the 
wellbeing of local residents. 

  
Questions from Members for the resident  
  
There were none. 
  
Questions from the applicant for the resident 
  
There were none. 
  
Representation from the applicant.  
  
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

• They already owned a successful bar in Hove and would like to open a similar 
venue in Worthing. They had plenty of experience of running a bar and made sure 
their whole team was well trained. 

• The applicant explained that they could continue operating on the current licence 
shared with the Ten bar but had made this application because they would prefer 
their own licence, under their own business name. 

• They planned to make this premises a high end cocktail bar which would be 
playing music but not to the volume of their neighbour, the Ten bar. 

• They planned to soundproof the venue so that their clientele were not disturbed by 
music from the Ten bar next door.  

• Although they had applied for late night licensing hours they would not always be 
utilising them. 

• They clarified that they would always stop alcohol sales 30 minutes before the 
closing time. 

  
Questions from Members to the applicant. 
  
There were none. 
  
Questions from resident to the applicant. 
  
There were none as the resident had left the meeting due to a prior appointment. 
  
Summing up of the applicant  
  
The applicant gave a summary reiterating their plans for this new venture. 
  
The Legal officer asked for clarification from the applicant about the hours asked for 
within the licence application which the applicant provided explaining that although they 
were asking for a licence to close at 1am Mon - Weds and 2am Thurs - Sunday they 
would most likely close earlier the majority of the time. 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 7.05 pm 
  
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 



 
3 

The statutory licensing objectives 

• Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
• Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003. 
• The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 
• The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 

natural justice. 

In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were prevention of crime and disorder and 
prevention of public nuisance. 

Resolved: To grant a new premise licence 

The reason for the decision is: 

The Committee listened very carefully and took into consideration the representations 
from both parties that were given orally and in writing. We have considered the mediation 
made by Sussex Police and the Applicant and specifically the condition that the Applicant 
agreed to stop serving alcohol 30 minutes before closing time. To ensure that this is 
upheld the Committee state that the sale of alcohol is allowed: 

Monday – Wednesday 11.00 hrs – 12.30 a.m. 
Thursday – Saturday 11.00 hrs – 01.30 a.m. 
  
The Committee are concerned by the licensing objective of the prevention of nuisance 
namely noise in the area and feel it is proportionate to restrict the opening hours until 
12.00 a.m on a Sunday given that it is a residential area and considering the 
representations that were received. This is to maintain the current noise levels on a 
Sunday to prevent the licensing objectives being undermined. To ensure this alcohol is 
allowed to be sold on a Sunday: 

Sunday – 11.00 hours – 11.30 a.m. 
Premise opening times on a Sunday – 11.00 hours – 12.00 a.m. 
  
The Committee are satisfied with the amended opening times on a Sunday and with the 
conditions agreed with the police that the licensing objectives will not be undermined. 

Advice to parties: 

Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court. 

Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act. 

Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises. 

The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 

  



 
4 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 

 
 

Chair 


